

# **NOTICE OF GENERAL POLICIES**

# **EMS Education Programs | Mineral Area College**

### **Missouri Revised Statutes**

Students are charged with abiding by the Missouri Revised Statutes. A copy of the Missouri Revised Statutes can be accessed at the website: <a href="http://health.mo.gov/safety/ems/lawsregs.php">http://health.mo.gov/safety/ems/lawsregs.php</a> or a QR code can be obtained in the office of EMS Education Programs.

## **Equal Opportunity**

Mineral Area College is an Equal Opportunity Employer and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, gender identity, disability, age, religion, creed, genetic and family medical history as defined by GINA, or marital or parental status, in admissions to or access to, or treatment in or employment in its programs and activities.

#### **American Disabilities Act**

The EMS Education Programs adheres to the Mineral Area College policy on compliance with the 503/504 Assurances (Policy on Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act).

The office of EMS Education Programs is required to reasonably accommodate individuals with disabilities as needed and possible. The challenge of reasonable accommodations is that there are no hard-fast rules; each situation will be evaluated individually.

The phone number for the Mineral Area College ACCESS Coordinator is (573) 518-2152. The ACCESS Coordinator is always available to faculty, staff, and students to advise, assist, or refer resources for those with unique or special needs.

The Disability Accommodation Handbook is available for reference at www.mineralarea.edu.

If you have special needs as addressed by the Americans with Disabilities Act and need any EMS Education Programs publication in an alternative format, please notify our office at (573) 518-2123. Reasonable efforts will be made to accommodate special needs.

## **Tobacco Free Campus**

For the health of the Mineral Area College community, the campus is tobacco-free both indoors and outdoors. For more information please view the policy posted at <a href="https://www.mineralarea.edu">www.mineralarea.edu</a>.